GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3714
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11" AUGUST, 2023

TREATMENT OF CANCER PATIENTS
3714. SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the amount of funds allocated by the Government for the treatment of Cancer patients to the hospitals covered under the Bijnor Lok Sabha Constituency of Uttar Pradesh from 2014 to till date, year-wise;

(b) the number of Cancer patients in the State of Uttar Pradesh, particularly in Western Uttar Pradesh who have been successful in getting their treatment done with the amount of fund provided by the Government;

(c) whether the Government has formulated any scheme for the development of hospitals in the Bijnor Lok Sabha constituency of Uttar Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(PROF. SATYA PAL SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) and (b): The Department of Health & Family Welfare, provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs under the National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non-Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD), as part of National Health Mission (NHM), based on the proposals received from the States/UTs and subject to the resource envelope. Cancer is an integral part of NP-NCD. The programme focusses on strengthening infrastructure, human resource development, health promotion
& awareness generation for prevention, early diagnosis, management and referral to an appropriate level of healthcare facility for treatment of the Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) including cancer.
The approvals and utilisation for State of Uttar Pradesh under NP-NCD under Flexible Pool for Non-

Communicable Diseases programme (NCD) under NHM from 2014 onwards is given at Annexure I.

Cancer patients are getting treatment at various health facilities in the health care delivery system including Medical Colleges, Central Institutes like AIIMS and private sector hospitals. Relevant data


related to patients, including cancer patients, registered and under treatment, is maintained by the

Institutions and Hospitals concerned at their own level. This data is not maintained centrally.

(c) and (d): NHM support is provided to States/ UTs for setting up of new facilities as per norms and upgradation of existing facilities for bridging the infrastructure gaps based on the requirement posed by them in the State PIP. District NCD Clinic in District Hospital is established under NP-NCD Program at Bijnor. The medical college is approved in the same District Hospital by the State Government. Under Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness Centres (AB HWC), 394 Health and

Wellness Centres are operational.


Annexure I

State/UT wise details of SPIP Approvals for National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non-Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD) under Flexible Pool for Non-Communicable Diseases Programme
(NCD)under NHM during the period of F.Y. 2015-16 to 2023-24

(Rs. In Lakhs)

State

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Uttar
Pradesh

3,838.68

5,375.00

3,998.39

5,055.87

7602.17

6654.70

13196.18

13607.82

18998.70

